the study comprised Social Studies teacher trainees in St. Monicas, Berekum, Tamale, and John 

Bosco Colleges of Education. Homogenous purposive sampling technique was used to the four (4) 

Colleges of Education, convenient sampling technique was used to sample three hundred and 

nineteen (319) for the quantitative data while homogenous purposive sampling technique ten 

participants for the qualitative data. The main instrument used for data collection were close-ended 

questionnaire and interview guide. Legitimation process was adopted to ensure validity and

[...]

colleges of education. Due to the homogenous nature of the Colleges of Education in terms 

of the curricula used, issues raised by students with regard to the study represented the 

other colleges, convenient sampling technique was used to sample three hundred and 

nineteen (319) Social Studies teacher trainees were sampled for the quantitative data. 

Specifically, 99 students were sampled from St. Monicas, 67 from Berekum College of 

Education, 73 from Tamale College of Education and 80 from John Bosco College of 

Education.